FIRE COMMISSION

City and County of San Francisco London N. Breed, Mayor

Stephen A. Nakajo, *President* Francee Covington, *Vice President* Michael Hardeman, *Commissioner* Ken Cleaveland, *Commissioner* Joe Alioto Veronese, *Commissioner*



698 Second Street San Francisco, CA 94107 Telephone 415.558.3451 Fax 415.558.3413 Maureen Conefrey, Secretary

RESOLUTION 2019-05

RESOLUTION RECOMMENDING THAT THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS AUTHORIZE THE SAN FRANCISCO FIRE DEPARTMENT TO ACCEPT AND EXPEND A \$1,000,000 ALLOCATION FROM THE CALIFORNIA OFFICE OF EMERGENCY SERVICES FOR THE PURCHASE OF ONE HOSE TENDER AS PART OF THE STATE'S FISCAL YEAR 2019-20 BUDGET ACT.

WHEREAS, the San Francisco Fire Department (SFFD) responds to over 150,000 incidents each year, including fires, vehicle accidents, rescues, and medical and other emergencies; and,

WHEREAS, the Department would make use of the City's Emergency Firefighting Water System (EFWS) in a natural disaster or other large-scale fire incident; and,

WHEREAS, hose tenders have been identified as a crucial tool to support the function of the EFWS; and,

WHEREAS, the SFFD was awarded, as part of the State of California's Fiscal Year 2019-2020 Budget Act, an allocation of \$1,000,000 for the purchase of a hose tender for the west side of the City; and,

WHEREAS, this funding will be administered by the California Office of Emergency Services; and,

WHEREAS, The SFFD wishes to accept and expend the award, to support its firefighting and emergency operations; now, therefore

BE IT RESOLVED, the San Francisco Fire Commission recommends that the Board of Supervisors authorize the Fire Department to accept and expend an allocation from the State of California in the amount of \$1,000,000 for the purchase of a hose tender.

Adopted at the Regular Meeting of the San Francisco Fire Commission on October 9, 2019.

Ayes: 5 Nays: 0



Maureen Conefrey, Fire Commission Secretary